



PRESS RELEASE

Media Inquiries Contact:
health@umatillacounty.gov



For Immediate Release

Dated: March 23, 2023

Re: UCo Health Announcing Domestic Well Safety Program

Private well users within the LUBGWMA (Lower Umatilla Basin Groundwater Management Area) of Umatilla County, which consists of Hermiston-97838, Stanfield-97875, Echo-97826 & Umatilla-97882 can now schedule to have an Environmental Health Specialist from UCo Health provide individual recommendations to protect your drinking water.

Utilizing this link <https://calendly.com/ucohealth/domestic-well-inspection-testing>, which can also be found on our website at Ucohealth.net, anyone residing in the qualifying area can schedule a date and time to have an Environmental Health Specialist come to their home and conduct a survey of their domestic well. Included in this survey will be the collection of water samples to be submitted for testing. Participants will receive a copy of all test results, along with an inspection form containing recommendations from UCo Health about next steps and advice around well stewardship. Dates and times available for this program are currently limited, but are anticipated to expand as UCo Health works to increase capacity.

“This is a free program” announced UCo Health Director Joseph Fiumara “It is also a non-regulatory program, meaning that there is no mechanism for UCo Health to require any compliance as a result of these surveys. It is simply a way to provide individualized education and recommendations directly to anyone who is drinking water from a private well.” The Funding for this program runs through June 15, 2023, and continuation is dependent on funding being renewed.

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) and Oregon Department of Agriculture (ODA) designated LUBGWMA in 1990 under Oregon’s groundwater Quality Protection Act of 1989 due to regional nitrate-nitrogen concentrations in groundwater that exceeded 7 mg/L. **The Federal Safe Drinking Water Act defines high nitrates at a level exceeding 10 mg/L.**

- Nitrate up to 10 mg/L is SAFE for all uses.
- Nitrate between 11 mg/L and 40 mg/L is NOT SAFE to drink for infants who rely on baby formula, children younger than 3, or women who are or may become pregnant, or to use for tooth brushing in children younger than 3. It is SAFE to drink short term, up to a year, by people 3 and older (except pregnant women), pets and livestock. It is SAFE for other domestic uses, including bathing, washing dishes, laundry and garden irrigation.
- Nitrate above 40 mg/L is NOT SAFE for drinking. It is SAFE for other domestic uses, including bathing, washing dishes, laundry and garden irrigation.

OHA has additional information about nitrates in a FAQ sheet on its website in [English](#) & [Spanish](#).

For media inquiries please contact:
Health@umatillacounty.gov

200 SE 3rd St., Pendleton, OR 97801

Email: health@umatillacounty.gov

Pendleton: 541-278-5432 Hermiston: 541-567-3113 Fax: 541-278-5433

Online: www.ucohealth.net www.facebook.com/umatillacountyhealth



PRESS RELEASE

Media Inquiries Contact:
health@umatillacounty.gov



Para publicación inmediata
Fecha: 23 de Marzo de 2023

Re: UCo Health anuncia programa de seguridad de pozos domésticos

Los usuarios de pozos privados dentro de LUBGWMA (Área de gestión de aguas subterráneas de la cuenca inferior de Umatilla) del condado de Umatilla, que incluye; Hermiston-97838, Stanfield-97875, Echo-97826 y Umatilla-97882, ahora pueden programar que un especialista en salud ambiental de UCo Health les brinde información individual. -Recomendaciones individuales para proteger su agua potable.

Utilizando este enlace <https://calendly.com/ucohealth/domestic-well-inspection-testing>, que también se puede encontrar en nuestro sitio web en ucohealth.net, cualquier persona que resida en el área calificada puede agendar una fecha y hora para tener un examen ambiental. El especialista en salud llega a su hogar y realiza una encuesta de su pozo doméstico. En esta encuesta se incluirá la recolección de muestras de agua que se enviarán para su análisis. Los participantes recibirán una copia de todos los resultados de las pruebas, junto con un formulario de inspección que contiene recomendaciones de UCo Health sobre los próximos pasos y consejos que debería seguir con su pozo doméstico. Las fechas y los horarios disponibles para este programa son actualmente limitados, pero se prevé que se amplíen a medida que UCo Health trabaja para aumentar la capacidad.

“Este es un programa gratuito”, anunció el director de UCo Health, Joseph Fiumara. “También es un programa no regulatorio, lo que significa que no existe ningún mecanismo para que UCo Health requiera cumplimiento como resultado de estas encuestas. Es simplemente una forma de brindar educación individualizada y recomendaciones directamente a cualquiera que esté bebiendo agua de un pozo privado”. El financiamiento de este programa se extiende hasta el 15 de junio de 2023 y la continuación depende de que se renueven los fondos.

El Departamento de Calidad Ambiental de Oregon (DEQ) y el Departamento de Agricultura de Oregon (ODA) designaron a LUBGWMA en 1990 bajo la Ley de Protección de la Calidad del Agua Subterránea de Oregon de 1989 debido a concentraciones regionales de nitrato-nitrógeno en el agua subterránea que excedieron los 7 mg/L. La Ley Federal de Agua Potable Segura define nitratos altos en un nivel superior a 10 mg/L.

- El nitrato hasta 10 mg/L es SEGURO para todos los usos.
- El nitrato entre 11 mg/L y 40 mg/L NO ES SEGURO para bebés que dependen de fórmula para bebés, niños menores de 3 años o mujeres que están o pueden quedar embarazadas, o para cepillarse los dientes en niños menores de 3. Es SEGURO para beber a corto plazo, hasta un año, para personas mayores de 3 años (excepto mujeres embarazadas), mascotas y ganado. Es SEGURO para otros usos domésticos, incluidos el baño, el lavado de platos, la ropa y el riego de jardines.
- El nitrato por encima de 40 mg/L NO ES SEGURO para beber. Es SEGURO para otros usos domésticos, como bañarse, lavar los platos, lavar la ropa y regar el jardín.

La OHA tiene información adicional sobre los nitratos en una hoja de preguntas frecuentes en su sitio web en inglés y español.

Para consultas de los medios, comuníquese con:
Health@umatillacounty.gov

200 SE 3rd St., Pendleton, OR 97801

Email: health@umatillacounty.gov

Pendleton: 541-278-5432 Hermiston: 541-567-3113 Fax: 541-278-5433

Online: www.ucohealth.net www.facebook.com/umatillacountyhealth